

Court No. - 1

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 487 of 1990

Appellant :- Prem Chandra & Another

Respondent :- State

Counsel for Appellant :- J.S. Sengar

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Ramesh Sinha,J.

Hon'ble Dinesh Kumar Singh-I,J.

Sri Rajesh Kumar and Sri O.P. Tiwari, learned counsel for the appellants and Sri Irshad Husain, learned Brief Holder appearing for the State are present.

Learned counsel for the appellants states that three appellants i.e. appellant no. 2, appellant no. 4 and appellant no.5 have died.

As per office report dated 13.12.2018, CJM, Farrukhabad vide his report dated 20.04.2018 has reported that the appellant no.2, Baji Lal, son of Kedar Nath, appellant no. 4 Kedar son of Dharmai and appellant no.5 Babu Ram son of Dharmai have died during the pendency of the appeal.

In view of the report of the CJM, Farrukhabad, the appeal of the appellant nos. 2, 4 and 5 stands abated.

So far as the other appellants are concerned, they are represented by Sri Rajesh Kumar Mishra, who is present.

In the meanwhile, in case the lower court record is received, the paper book shall be prepared and in case the same has not been received, office may send a reminder.

List this matter for final hearing after three months before appropriate Bench..

(Dinesh Kumar Singh-I, J.) (Ramesh Sinha, J.)

Order Date :- 14.12.2018

AU