



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 487 of 1990

Prem Chandra And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s) : J.S. Sengar, Rajesh Kumar Mishra
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.G.A.

Court No. - 42

**HON'BLE SIDDHARTHA VARMA, J.
HON'BLE PRASHANT MISHRA-I, J.**

It has been reported that appellant Nos. 1, 3 and 6, namely, Prem Chandra, Brahma Nand and Rameshwar, are alive and notices have been served upon them. However no one has appeared on behalf of the surviving appellant Nos. 1, 3 and 6.

Let bailable warrants be issued against appellant Nos. 1, 3 and 6, namely, Prem Chandra, Brahma Nand and Rameshwar through C.J.M., concerned. The C.J.M., concerned is directed to send a compliance report by the next date. In case of arrest or surrender, appellant Nos. 1, 3 and 6 shall be released on bail on their furnishing a personal bond and two sureties each in the like amount to the satisfaction of the Chief Judicial Magistrate concerned subject to an undertaking that they shall appear through their counsel before this Court on the next date fixed.

List this case on 31.03.2026.

A copy of this order be communicated to the C.J.M., Farrukhabad within three days for necessary information and compliance.

(Prashant Mishra-I,J.) (Siddhartha Varma,J.)

March 9, 2026
Kashifa